RESOLUTION NO. 10493

A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT TO BE THE INTENTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, TO EXPAND THE BOUNDARIES OF THE GREAT FALLS BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT WITHIN THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA; DESCRIBING THE BOUNDARIES THEREOF AND ESTABLISHING THE COST TO BE ASSESSED AGAINST THE BENEFITED PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Great Falls is authorized to create and administer a Business Improvement District as provided by 7-12-1101 through 7-12-1151 MCA; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Great Falls originally created the Great Falls Business Improvement District (referred to as District) in May 1989, re-created it in 1999, 2009, and 2019; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Great Falls according to Section 7-12-1141, MCA specified that a Business Improvement District shall not be for a period longer than ten (10) years unless the duration of the District is extended in compliance with the provisions for the creation of the District; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with 7-12-1111(1) MCA, the City of Great Falls has been presented with petitions signed, and on file with the City Clerk, by 65.65% of the property owners in the expanded boundary which exceeds the statutorily required 60%, of the area of the property to be included in the Business Improvement District. The expanded boundary areas are shown on the map attached as Exhibit "A" and as described on Exhibit "B" and which by this reference is made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with 7-12-1102 MCA, the City Commission for the City of Great Falls, Montana has determined the Great Falls Business Improvement District promotes the health, safety, prosperity, security and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Great Falls and the proposed District and provides special benefits to the properties located within the boundaries of the District.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA, that:

Section 1

That the City Commission for the City of Great Falls, Montana intends to expand the boundaries of the Great Falls Business Improvement District pursuant to Section 7-12-1112, et seq., MCA, for the purpose and with the powers provided for in the State Statutes.

Section 2

Said Great Falls Business Improvement District would have boundaries as shown on the attached Exhibit "A" and as described on the attached Exhibit "B" which, by this reference, is made a part thereof, provided, however, that all property owned by the United States Federal Government pursuant to federal prohibition on state or local entities imposing assessments on federal government is specifically excluded from the Business Improvement District and is exempt from its assessments.

Section 3

Since the re-creation of the Great Falls Business Improvement District in 2019, there have been several projects and programs implemented by the District to help make the historic downtown clean, safe and vibrant. The businesses downtown have seen and witnessed the expansion of multiple businesses, a stronger tax base, redevelopment and employment opportunities that have attracted more people to the heart of the District and those businesses are wanting to be included within the District. The expansion of the Great Falls Business Improvement District will help include those properties.

Section 4

The City Commission of the City of Great Falls hereby finds and determines that all real estate situated within the boundaries of said District will be especially benefited and affected by such improvements, and that all property included within the District is hereby declared to be the property to be assessed for the cost and expense of making said improvements.

The assessment formula has been presented to the new property owners within the expanded boundaries and recommended to the City Commission as follows:

- a flat fee of \$200.00 for each lot or parcel without a Land Use Code of 125
- a flat fee of \$50.00 for each lot or parcel with a designated Land Use Code of 125, which is a Residential Condominium
- an assessment of \$.00165 times the market valuation as provided by the Montana Department of Revenue, and an
- assessment of \$.015 times the square footage of the land area.

The assessable area and related costs for each lot or parcel of land to be included within the District's boundaries are shown on Exhibit "C" attached and made a part hereof.

Section 5

In accordance with § 7-1-4127, MCA, the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to publish notice of Resolution 10493 Exhibit "D", the Intent to Expand the Boundaries of the Great Falls Business Improvement District for the purpose of expanding said District and setting a Public Hearing for April 4, 2023.

The City Clerk is hereby further directed to mail a copy of said notice to the owners of all the lots, blocks, pieces or parcels of land included within the boundaries of the proposed expansion of the Great Falls Business Improvement District. Said notice is to be published and mailed on the same date. A copy of the notice to be mailed is attached as Exhibit "E".

Section 6

On Tuesday the 4th of April, 2023, at the City Commission Chambers, Room 206 in the Civic Center, Great Falls, Montana, at 7:00 o'clock p.m., the Commission will conduct a public hearing on the expansion of the Great Falls Business Improvement District and pass upon any written protests timely filed against the expansion of the District.

Within 15 days after the date of the first publication of the notice of passage of this resolution of expansion, any owner of property liable to be assessed for the cost of the District may make written protest to the City Clerk against the expansion of the District to be assessed or both.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, this _____day of February, 2023.

ATTEST:

Bob Kelly, Mayor

Lisa Kunz, City Clerk

(SEAL OF THE CITY)

APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:

David Dennis, City Attorney

Exhibit A: Newly Expanded Business Improvement District

